not been restated and continues to be reported in terms of IAS 17 and IFRIC 4: Determining Whether an Arrangement

Contains a Lease. The Group has applied the modified retrospective approach whereby the right of use asset was set

equal to the finance lease liability with no impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2019.The Group elected to use the

transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases

applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. As a result, the Group has changed its accounting policy for

leases as detailed in the accounting policies.

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies (cont.)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont.)

IFRS 16 – Leases (cont.)

Impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements

The following table summarises the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Group’s extracted consolidated statement of

financial position at 1 January 2019:

 (Euro 000’s)

Note

As previously reported

31 December 2018

Adjustments as at

1 January 2019

Balance as at

1 January 2019
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7 257,376 6,144 263,520
Deferred tax asset  7,927 - 7,927
Equity and liabilities
Accumulated losses  (58,308) - (58,308)
Non-current liabilities
Leases 15 - 5,609 5,609
Current liabilities
Leases 15 - 534 534

a)  Comparative accounting policy in terms of IAS 17

In terms of IAS 17, the Group was required to classify its leases as either finance leases or operating leases and account

for those two types of leases differently (both as a lessor or a lessee). A lease was classified as a finance lease if it

transferred substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. A lease was classified as an operating lease if

all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership did not substantially transfer.

Finance leases were recognised as assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position at amounts equal to the fair